Docket No.: 5478-8A.1 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) 05-02-2002 Patent and Trademark Office P08/REV03 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent ached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): CAIRNS, Bob (Robert E.) APR 2 6 2002 Her Majesty the Queen In Right of Canada, SHAND, Ian Name: as Represented by the Minister of Fisheries and Oceans H.26.025 Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 200 Kent Street Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Ottawa _____ State: ON ZIP: K1A0E6 Other ___ Execution Date: January 10, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Yes
No 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/076,499 X No Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Name: Ian Fincham Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be Internal Address: McFadden, Fincham credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: Suite 606, 225 Metcalfe Street 13-0398 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) State: ON ZIP: K2P1P9 City: Ottawa DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is 9. Statement and signature.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Signature

of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

Ian Fincham

PATENT

REEL: 012837 FRAME: 0842

April 23, 2002

Date

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, we 1) BOB (ROBERT E.) CAIRNS; and 2) IAN SHAND, whose full post office addresses are 1) 10162 McKinnon Cresc., Langley, BC V1M 3V4 (CA); and 2) 2582 Panorama Dr., North Vancouver, BC V7G 1V5 (CA); respectively, are co-inventors with DAVE HIGGS (a Public Servant) of an invention entitled PROCESS FOR PREPARING NUTRITIONALLY UPGRADED OILSEED PRODUCTS, which is described and claimed in Canadian Application No. 2,335,745 filed on February 13, 2001 and Canadian Application No. 2,351,903 filed June 26, 2001.

WHEREAS, HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN, IN RIGHT OF CANADA, AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES AND OCEANS, (hereinafter referred to as the assignee), whose full post office address is 200 Kent Street, Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0E6, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid applications, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid applications, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; including the right to file a PCT application under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

PATENT REEL: 012837 FRAME: 0843 We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

SIGNED at Career, Canada this O day of AN, 2002

BOB (ROBERT E.) CAIRNS

Witness

SIGNED at / can cours , Canada this / O day of Jn. , 2002

TAN SHAND

RECORDED: 04/26/2002

Witness

PATENT REEL: 012837 FRAME: 0844